

THE STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA
In the Supreme Court

IN THE ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

Appellate Case No. 2020-001519

Richard Bernard Moore,

Petitioner,

v.

Bryan P. Stirling, Commissioner, South Carolina Department of Corrections,

Respondent.

**PROPOSED AMICUS BRIEF OF THE NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC., SUPPORTING PETITIONER RICHARD MOORE**

Mark C. McLawhorn, Bar No. 78408
MCLAWHORN LEGAL, LLC
1201 Main Street, Ste. 1980
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 740-5075
mark@mclawhornlegal.com

Mahogane D. Reed*
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.
700 14th Street NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20005
(202) 682-1300
mreed@naacpldf.org

**Pro Hac Vice* Application Pending

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT.....5

I. This Country Has a Long History of Racial Discrimination in the Administration of Capital Punishment.6

II. The Supreme Court Has Held that Any Death Penalty Statute Must Ensure that Death Sentences Do Not Result from Arbitrary Factors Like Race.....8

III. Notwithstanding *Gregg*'s Requirement that the Imposition of Death Cannot Be Arbitrary, Race Continues to Play a Significant Role in Distinguishing Between Sentences of Life and Death.10

IV. Comparative Proportionality Review is Intended to Address and Remedy the Taint of Race Discrimination in Capital Punishment, But the Scope of Court's Current Proportionality Review Does Not.14

A. The Scope of This Court's Comparative Proportionality Review Is Ineffective in Eliminating Race Discrimination in the Administration of the Death Penalty.....16

B. Proportionality Review in Mr. Moore's Case Failed to Consider the Substantial Risk that His Death Sentence Was Influenced by Race.19

CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017).....	2
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> . 433 U.S. 584 (1977).....	7
<i>Furman v. Georgia</i> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972) (per curiam).....	3, 8, 9
<i>Gardner v. Florida</i> , 430 U.S. 349 (1977).....	2
<i>Gregg v. Georgia</i> , 428 U.S. 153 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kansas v. Marsh</i> , 548 U.S. 163 (2006).....	5
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 481 U.S. 279 (1987).....	2, 3, 7, 18
<i>McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 753 F.2d 877 (11th Cir. 1985)	18
<i>Rose v. Mitchell</i> , 443 U.S. 545 (1979).....	2
<i>State v. Copeland</i> , 278 S.C. 572, 300 S.E.2d 63 (S.C. 1982)	16
<i>State v. Dickerson</i> , 395 S.C. 101, 716 S.E.2d 895 (2011)	14, 17
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 357 S.C. 458, 593 S.E.2d 608 (S.C. 2004)	19
<i>State v. Shaw</i> , 273 S.C. 194, 255 S.E.2d 799 (S.C. 1979)	10, 15
<i>Turner v. Murray</i> , 476 U.S. 28 (1986) (plurality opinion)	2, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

STATUTES

S.C. Code Ann. § 16-3-25.....10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexis Hoag, *Valuing Black Lives: A Case for Ending the Death Penalty*, 51 Col. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 983 (2020).....6, 7

Carol S. Steiker, Jordan M. Steiker, *The American Death Penalty and the (In)visibility of Race*, 82 U. Chi. L. Rev. 243 (2015)6

Catherine Grosso, Jeffrey Fagan, Michael Laurence, David Baldus, George Woodworth, Richard Newell, *Death by Stereotype: Race, Ethnicity, and California’s Failure to Implement Furman’s Narrowing Requirement*, 66 UCLA L. Rev. 1394 (2019)6

Chris Hutton, *Legitimizing Capital Punishment: Rationality Collides with Moral Judgment*, 42 S.D. L. Rev. 399 (1996)16

Clark Calhoun, *Reviewing the Georgia Supreme Court’s Efforts at Proportionality Review*, 39 Ga. L. Rev. 631 (2005).....16

Death Penalty Information Center, *Facts about the Death Penalty* (updated March 24, 2021)11

Debra Cassens Weiss, ABA Journal, *Execution rate is 17 times greater for killers of white rather than Black victims, study says*, Aug. 5, 202011

Donald H. Wallace and Jonathan R. Sorensen, *A State Supreme Court’s Review of Comparative Proportionality: Explanations for Three Disproportionate & Executed Death Sentences*, 20 T. Jefferson L. Rev. 207 (1998).....18

Frank R. Baumgartner, Amanda J. Grigg, Alisa Mastro, *#BlackLivesDon’tMatter: Race-of-Victim Effects in US Executions, 1976–2013*, 3 Politics, Groups, and Identities 209 (2015)11

Government Accountability Office, *Report to the Senate and House Committees on the Judiciary: Death Penalty Sentencing* (GAO/GGD–90–57, 1990).....11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Howard Ball, *Thurgood Marshall’s Forlorn Battle Against Racial Discrimination in the Administration of the Death Penalty: The McCleskey Cases, 1987, 1991*, 27 Miss. C. L. Rev. 335 (2008).....18

John H. Blume and Lindsey S. Vann, *Forty Years of Death: The Past, Present, and Future of the Death Penalty in South Carolina (Still Arbitrary After All These Years)*, 11 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol’y 183 (2016)13, 19

John H. Blume, Sheri L. Johnson, Emily C. Paavola, Keir M. Weyble, *When Lightning Strikes Back: South Carolina’s Return to the Unconstitutional, Standardless Capital Sentencing Regime of the Pre-Furman Era*, 4 Charleston L. Rev. 479 (2010)7

John H. Blume, *Twenty-Five Years of Death: A Report of the Cornell Death Penalty Project on the “Modern” Era of Capital Punishment in South Carolina*, 54 S.C. L. Rev. 285 (2002).....16

Justice 360, *South Carolina Death Penalty Fact Sheet*12

Leigh B. Bienen, *The Proportionality Review of Capital Cases by State High Courts After Gregg: Only “The Appearance of Justice”*, 87 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 130 (1996)16

Michael J. Songer, Isaac Unah, *The Effect of Race, Gender, and Location on Prosecutorial Decisions to Seek the Death Penalty in South Carolina*, 58 S. Car. L. Review 161 (2006)12

Ngozi Ndulue, Death Penalty Information Center, *Enduring Justice: The Persistence of Racial Discrimination in the U.S. Death Penalty* (Sept. 2020).....7, 9, 11

Raymond Paternoster, *Race of Victim and Location of Crime: The Decision to Seek the Death Penalty in South Carolina*, 74 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 754 (1983).....12

Robert Blecker, *The Death of Punishment: Searching for Justice Among the Worst of the Worst* 237 (2013).....18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(CONTINUED)

PAGE(S)

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Scott W. Howe, <i>The Futile Quest for Racial Neutrality in Capital Selection and the Eighth Amendment argument for Abolition Based on Unconscious Racial Discrimination</i> , 45 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 2083 (2004)	18
Sheri Lynn Johnson, <i>Litigating for Racial Fairness After McCleskey v. Kemp</i> , 39 Colum. Hum. Rts. L. Rev. 178 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
Steve Sprenger, <i>A Critical Evaluation of State Supreme Court Proportionality Review in Death Sentence Case</i> , 73 Iowa L. Rev. 719 (1988)	17
Steven Shatz and Terry Dalton, <i>Challenging the Death Penalty with Statistics: Furman, McCleskey, and a Single County Case Study</i> , 34 Cardozo L. Rev. 1227 (2013).....	11
Timothy V. Kaufman-Osborn, <i>Proportionality Review and the Death Penalty</i> , 29 Just. Sys. J. 257 (2008)	14
